24 LC 112 2485

House Resolution 1551

By: Representatives Jackson of the 68<sup>th</sup>, Mughal of the 105<sup>th</sup>, Drenner of the 85<sup>th</sup>, Gilliard of the 162<sup>nd</sup>, and Park of the 107<sup>th</sup>

## A RESOLUTION

- 1 Recognizing and commending the Aga Khan Development Network; and for other purposes.
- 2 WHEREAS, with nine development agencies working in concert, the Aga Khan
- 3 Development Network uses a multifaceted approach to improve the quality of life for the
- 4 most marginalized communities in select regions of the world, including South and Central
- 5 Asia, sub-Saharan Africa, and the Middle East; and
- 6 WHEREAS, the Aga Khan Development Network is committed to protecting the
- 7 environment, mitigating climate change, generating clean energy, operating climate friendly
- 8 hospitals and health centers, reducing the risk of climate-induced disasters, promoting
- 9 environmentally conscious tourism, and undertaking climate research; and
- 10 WHEREAS, to date, this exemplary organization has delivered 8 million outpatient visits
- through more than 700 health facilities, provided early childhood development to over 2.3
- million preschool children, trained 40,000 community volunteers in disaster management and
- 13 response, and much more; and
- 14 WHEREAS, it is abundantly fitting and proper that this outstanding network be appropriately
- 15 honored.

24 LC 112 2485

16 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES that

- 17 the members of this body recognize and commend the Aga Khan Development Network for
- 18 its many remarkable contributions on behalf of those in-need and extend best wishes for
- 19 continued success.
- 20 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized
- 21 and directed to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to the
- 22 Aga Khan Development Network.